[Authoritative English Text of this Department Notification No. WLF-A (3) -1/97-III, dated 05-01-2012 as required under clause (3) of Article 348 of the Constitution of India].

Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Social Justice & Empowerment

NOTIFICATION

Shimla-2, the 5th January, 2012

No. W.L.F.-A (3)-1/97-III.—In supersession of this Department's Notification No. W.L.F.-A(3)-1/97-I, dated: 14-10-2004 and in exercise of the powers conferred by Section-3(1) of the Himachal Pradesh Registration of Marriages Act, 1996, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to appoint Director of Women and Child Development, Himachal Pradesh as Chief Registrar of Marriages for the State.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section-4(1) of the aforesaid Act, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is also pleased to appoint Deputy Commissioner of the concerned District as "District Registrar of Marriages" and Sub Divisional Officer as "Additional Distt. Registrar of Marriages" for each Revenue Sub Division.

Future in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5(1) of the aforesaid Act, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to appoint the following as Registrar of Marriages, within the jurisdiction of Tehsil or Municipal Corporation or Municipal Council or Cantonment Board or Panchayat or a Local Authority:—

- 1. Joint Commissioner/Assistant Commissioner of Municipal Corporation
- 2. Executive Officer, Municipal Council
- 3. Secretary, Cantonment Board
- 4. Secretary, Nagar Panchayat
- 5. Secretary, Gram Panchayat

The above Distt. Registrars of Marriage/Addl. Distt. Registrars of Marriages/Marriage Registrars will perform the functions as conferred on them by the aforesaid Act.

By Order, Principal Secretary (SJ&E) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above– Copy forwarded to :– Dated: Shimla-2, the 5th January, 2012.

- 1. All the Secretary to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. All the Heads of Departments, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. All the Deputy Commissioner/Addl. Deputy Commissioner/Sub Divisional Magistrate/ Tehsildar/Naib Tehsildar/Assistant Commissioner, Municipal Corporation/ Secretary, Municipal Council/ Secretary, Cantonment Board/Secretary, Nagar Panchayat/Secretary, Gram Panchayat.
- 4. The Controller, Printing & Stationary, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for publication in Rajpatra.
- 5. Guard file.

Deputy Secretary (SJ&E) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Sd/-